
ORDINANCE 1581 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BANNING, CALIFORNIA, 
ADJUSTING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE FIVE CITY COUNCIL 
DISTRICTS AND ADOPTING A NEW OFFICIAL COUNCIL DISTRICT 
MAP FOR THE CITY OF BANNING BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE 
2020 DECENNIAL CENSUS 

The City Council of the City of Banning does hereby ordain as follows: 

SECTION 1. FINDINGS AND PURPOSES. 

1. On June 28, 2016, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1497 pursuant 
to Government Code Sections 34871 and 34872 to add Section 2.04.035 to the City of 
Banning Municipal Code to provide for the by-district election of members of the City 
Council, adopt the official Council District Map for the City of Banning, establish the 
boundaries and identification number of each electoral district, and establish a 
sequencing of elections for each Council District. 

2. Pursuant to Elections Code Section 21601 and Section 2.04.035 of the City 
of Banning Municipal Code, the City Council is required to adjust the boundaries of any 
or all of the Council Districts following each decennial federal census. Using the Census 
as a basis, the City Council must adjust the boundaries so that the Council Districts are 
as nearly equal in population as practicable and in compliance with all applicable 
provisions of law, including the United States and Federal Constitutions, the Federal 
Voting Rights Act of 1965 (52 U.S.C. Section 10301 et seq.) and the California Fair Maps 
Act, California Elections Code Section 21600 et seq. 

3. In accordance with Elections Code Section 21607 and 21607.1, the City 
Council held public hearings on the drawing of district boundaries on November 9, 2021, 
December 14, 2021, January 25, 2022, February 22, 2022 and March 8, 2022. At each 
of the foregoing hearings, the public was invited to provide input on the composition of 
the new Council District boundaries. 

4. After closing the public hearing held on March 8, 2022, the City Council 
selected the map depicted in Exhibit "A" of this Ordinance and incorporated herein by this 
reference as the official Council District Map for the City of Banning. Demographic data 
supporting the map based on the 2020 Census is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" of this 
Ordinance and incorporated herein by this reference. 

SECTION 2. ADOPTION OF NEW COUNCIL DISTRICT MAP. The map attached hereto 
as Exhibit "A" to this Ordinance is hereby approved and adopted as the Official Council 
District Map for the City of Banning and shall be used in the 2022 General Municipal 
Election and all such elections for City Council thereafter, until further amended. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT TO MUNICIPAL CODE. Subsection C of Section 2.04.035 
(Election of members of the city council and mayor) of Chapter 2.04 (City Council) of Title 
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2 (Administration and Personnel) of the Banning Municipal Code is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

"C. The boundaries for the five (5) City Council districts and the identification 
number of each district shall be as described on the Official Council District Map 
for the City of Banning, attached as Exhibit "A" to Ordinance No. 1581 and 
incorporated herein by this reference. A copy of the Council District Map is on file 
in the Office of the City Clerk and is depicted in the Map below." 

[Insert copy of Map here] 

Pursuant to the Official Council District Map adopted by Ordinance No. 1581, the 
following electoral districts are established and described as follows: 

District 1: 

Beginning at the intersection of Sunset Avenue and I- 10, proceeding northerly 
along Sunset Avenue until Jacinto View Road; thence proceeding westerly 
along Jacinto View Road until OmarStreet; thence proceeding northerly along 
Omar until Wilson Street; thence proceeding easterly along Wilson Street until 
San Gorgonio Avenue; thence proceeding southerly along San Gorgonio 
Avenue until Nicolet Street; thence proceeding westerly along Nicolet Street 
until Eighth Street; thence proceeding southerly along Eighth Street until 1-10, 
thence westerly along 1-10 to Sunset Avenue which is the point of origin. 

District 2: 

Beginning at the intersection of Westward Avenue and Sunset Avenue; 
proceeding northerly along Sunset Avenue until 1-1 O; thence proceeding easterly 
along 1-10 until 8th Street; thence proceeding northerly along 8th Street until 
Nicolet Street; thence proceeding easterly along Nicolet Street untilHargrave 
Street; thence proceeding southerly along Hargrave Street until 1-1 O; thence 
proceeding easterly along 1-10 until the border of the Morongo Tribal 
Reservation; thence proceeding southerlyalong the border of the Morongo Tribal 
Reservation until the City border; thence proceeding clockwise along the City 
border until the point of origin. 

District 3: 

Beginning at the intersection of Wilson Street and Highland Springs Avenue; 
thence proceeding easterly along Wilson Street until Kingswell Drive; thence 
proceeding southerly along Kingswell Drive until Spring View Drive; thence 
proceeding easterly along Spring View Drive until Meridian Avenue; thence 
proceeding southerly along Meridian Avenue, which becomes Highland Home 
Road and itsextension until 1-10; thence proceeding easterly along 1-10 until 
Sunset Avenue; thenceproceeding southerly along Sunset Avenue until the 
City border; thence proceeding clockwise along the City border until the point 
of origin. 
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District 4: 

Beginning at the intersection of Wilson Street and Highland Springs Avenue: 
thence proceeding easterly along Wilson Street until Kingswell Drive; thence 
proceeding southerly along Kingswell Drive until Spring View Drive; thence 
proceeding easterly along Spring View Drive until Meridian Avenue; thence 
proceeding southerly along Meridian Avenue, which becomes Highland Home 
Road and its extension until 1-1 O; thence proceeding easterly along 1-10 until 
Sunset Avenue; thence proceeding northerly along Sunset Avenue until 
Jacinto View Road; thence proceeding westerly along Jacinto View Road until 
Omar Street; thence proceeding northerly along Omar to Wilson Street; thence 
proceeding easterly along Wilson Street until San Gorgonio Avenue; thence 
proceeding northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until Gilman Road; thence 
proceeding westerly along Gilman Road until 8th Street; thence proceeding 
northerly along 8th Street until Indian School Lane; thenceproceeding easterly 
along Indian School Lane until San Gorgonio Avenue; thence proceeding northerly 
along San Gorgonio Avenue until the City border; thence proceeding counter­
clockwise along the City border until point of origin. 

District 5: 

Beginning at the intersection of the Morongo Tribal Reservation and the 
southern border of the City, proceeding northerly along the border of the 
Morongo Tribal Reservation until 1-10; thence proceeding westerly along 1-10 
until Hargrave Street; thence proceeding northerly along HargraveStreet until 
Nicolet Street; thence proceeding westerly along Nicolet Street until San Gorgonio 
Avenue; thence proceeding northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until Gilman 
Street; thence proceeding westerly along Wilson Street until 8th Street; thence 
proceeding northerly along 8th Street until Indian School Lane; thence 
proceeding easterly along Indian School Lane until San Gorgonio Avenue; 
thence proceeding northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until the City border; 
thence proceeding clockwise along the City border until the point of origin. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT TO MUNICIPAL CODE. Subsection E of Section 2.04.035 
(Election of members of the city council and mayor) of Chapter 2.04 (City Council) of Title 
2 (Administration and Personnel) of the Banning Municipal Code is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

"E. A map showing the districts described in the ordinance codified in this chapter 
is attached thereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. To the extent 
there is a conflict between the descriptions contained in the ordinance codified in 
this chapter and the map incorporated herein, the map shall prevail. If necessary 
to facilitate the implementation of this ordinance, the city clerk is authorized to 
make technical adjustments to the district boundaries that do not substantively 
affect the populations in the districts, the eligibility of candidates, or the residence 
of elected officials within any district. The city clerk shall consult with the city 
manager and city attorney concerning any technical adjustments deemed 

Ordinance 1581 
Page 3 of 5 
l ! 303-0071 \26350 l I\' l .c!o.; 



necessary and shall advise the city council of any such adjustments required in 
the implementation of the districts." 

SECTION 5. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion 
of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall nonetheless remain 
in full force and effect. The City Council of the City of Banning hereby declares that it 
would have adopted each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this 
Ordinance, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, 
clauses, phrases, or portions of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unenforceable 

SECTION 6. The City Clerk is directed to certify the passage and adoption of this 
Ordinance; cause it to be entered into the City of Banning's book of original ordinances; 
make a note of the passage and adoption in the records of this meeting; and, within fifteen 
(15) days after the passage and adoption of this Ordinance, cause it to be published or 
posted in accordance with California law. 

SECTION 7. This Ordinance will become effective on the thirty-first (31st) day following 
its passage and adoption. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of March 2022. 

ATTEST: 

Caroline Patton , De 
City of Banning 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL CONTENT: 

~ku'.ff~ 
Kevin G. Ennis, City Attorney 
Richards, Watson & Gershon 
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Kylelngree, Mayor 
City of Banning 



CERTIFICATION: 

I, Caroline Patton, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Banning, California, do hereby certify 
that Ordinance 1581 was duly introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the 
City of Banning, held on the 8th day of March 2022, and was duly adopted at a regular 
meeting of said City Council on the 22nd day of March 2022, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 
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Caroline Patton, Dep City Clerk 
City of Banning, California 



EXHIBIT A 

COUNCIL DISTRICT MAP 
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2020 DRAFT DETAILED DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 

District 1 
Beginning at the intersection of Sunset Avenue and I- 10, proceeding northerly along Sunset 
Avenue until Jacinto View Road; thence proceeding westerly along Jacinto View Road until Omar 
Street; thence proceeding northerly along Omar until Wilson Street; thence proceeding easterly 
along Wilson Street until San Gorgonio Avenue; thence proceeding southerly along San 
Gorgonio Avenue until Nicolet Street; thence proceeding westerly along Nicolet Street until 
Eighth Street; thence proceeding southerly along Eighth Street until 1-10, thence westerly along 1-
10 to Sunset Avenue which is the point of origin. 

District 2 
Beginning at the intersection of Westward Avenue and Sunset Avenue; proceeding northerly along 
Sunset Avenue until 1- 1 O; thence proceeding easterly along 1- 10 until 8th Street; thence proceeding 
northerly along 8th Street until Nicolet Street; thence proceeding easterly along Nicolet Street until 
Hargrave Street; thence proceeding southerly along Hargrave Street until I- 1 O; thence proceeding 
easterly along I- 10 until the border of the Morongo Tribal Reservation; thence proceeding southerly 
along the border of the Morongo Tribal Reservation until the City border; thence proceeding clockwise 
along the City border until the point of origin. 

District 3 
Beginning at the intersection of Wilson Street and Highland Springs Avenue; thence proceeding 
easterly along Wilson Street until Kingswell Drive; thence proceeding southerly along Kingswell Drive 
until Spring View Drive; thence proceeding easterly along Spring View Drive until MeridianAvenue; 
thence proceeding southerly along Meridian Avenue, whichbecomes Highland Home Road and its 
extension until I- 1 O; thence proceeding easterly along I- 10 until Sunset Avenue; thence 
proceeding southerly along Sunset Avenue until the City border; thence proceeding clockwise 
along the City border until the point of origin. 

District 4 
Beginning at the intersection of Wilson Street and Highland Springs Avenue: thence proceeding 
easterly along Wilson Street until Kingswell Drive; thence proceeding southerly along Kingswell Drive 
until Spring View Drive; thence proceeding easterly along Spring View Drive until MeridianAvenue; 
thence proceeding southerly along Meridian Avenue, which becomes Highland Home Road and 
its extension until I- 1 O; thence proceeding easterly along I- 10 until Sunset Avenue; thence 
proceeding northerly along Sunset Avenue until Jacinto View Road; thence proceeding westerly 
along Jacinto View Road until Omar Street; thence proceeding northerly along Omar to Wilson 
Street; thence proceeding easterly along Wilson Street until San Gorgonio Avenue; thence proceeding 
northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until Gilman Road; thence proceeding westerly along Gilman 
Road until 8th Street; thence proceeding northerly along 8th Street until Indian School Lane; thence 
proceeding easterly along Indian School Lane until San Gorgonio Avenue; thence proceeding northerly 
along San Gorgonio Avenue until the City border; thence proceeding counter-clockwise along the City 
border until point of origin. 

District 5 
Beginning at the intersection of the Morongo Tribal Reservation and the southern border of the 
City, proceeding northerly along the border of the Morongo Tribal Reservation until 1- 1 O; thence 
proceeding westerly along I- 10 until Hargrave Street; thence proceeding northerly along Hargrave 
Street until Nicolet Street; thence proceeding westerly along Nicolet Street until San Gorgonio Avenue; 
thence proceeding northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until Gilman Street; thence proceeding 
westerly along Wilson Street until 8th Street; thence proceeding northerly along 8th Street until 
Indian School Lane; thence proceeding easterly along Indian SchoolLane until San Gorgonio 
Avenue; thence proceeding northerly along San Gorgonio Avenue until the City border; thence 
proceeding clockwise along the City border until the point of origin. 



EXHIBIT B 

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 



City of Banning-2020 Decennial Adopted Map 
District 1 2 3 4 5 Total 

Total Pop 6,114 5,986 5,937 5,705 5,763 29,505 
Deviation from Ideal 213 85 36 -196 -138 0 

% Deviation Formula 6, 114-5,705=409/5,901 ( Ideal) 7.00% 
% Hisp 54% 56% 12% 47% 59% 46% 

% White 32% 23% 76% 35% 19% 37% 
% Black 5% 9% 4% 6% 12% 7% 

Total Pop % Asian 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 
% American Indian <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 
% Pacific Islander <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 

% Other 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 

Total 4,701 4,401 5,837 4,260 4,109 23,308 
%Hisp 50% 52% 11% 44% 55% 55% 

% White 37% 27% 77% 39% 24% 22% 

Voting Age Pop 
% Black 5% 9% 4% 6% 12% 13% 
% Asian 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 

% American Indian <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 
% Pacific Islander <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 

% Other 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 

Voter 
Registration 
(Nov 2020) Total 2,440 2,140 5,076 3,353 2,756 15,765 

Voter Turnout 
(Nov 2020) Total 1,770 1,633 4,570 2,712 2,001 12,686 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 1 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

Tract Block Population Hispanic/Latino White Only Black Only America Indian Asian Only Pacific Islander Other 
441.01 1000 126 76 31 0 0 16 0 3 
441.01 1001 42 27 9 2 1 1 0 2 
441.01 1002 105 66 28 1 0 6 2 2 
441.01 1003 42 32 7 2 0 1 0 0 
441.01 1004 51 33 16 0 0 0 0 2 
441.01 1005 74 51 20 0 1 1 0 1 
441.01 1006 20 16 0 0 1 0 0 3 
441.01 1007 69 37 22 7 0 l 0 2 
441.01 1008 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1009 95 64 20 5 0 1 0 5 
441.01 1010 42 24 7 2 0 4 0 5 
441.01 1011 48 28 13 1 3 2 0 1 
441.01 1012 32 26 6 0 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1013 71 51 18 0 0 0 0 2 
441.01 1014 94 70 19 2 1 0 0 2 
441.01 1015 75 43 17 2 1 4 0 8 
441.01 1016 65 so 9 0 3 2 0 1 
441.01 1017 so 21 9 7 1 10 0 2 
441.01 1018 38 27 3 8 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1019 37 16 13 5 0 3 0 0 
441.01 1020 77 46 16 2 0 12 0 1 
441.01 1021 7 2 4 0 0 1 0 0 
441.01 1022 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1023 46 21 23 0 0 1 0 1 
441.01 1024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1025 32 15 14 0 0 0 0 3 
441.01 1026 46 21 22 1 2 0 0 0 
441.01 1027 52 32 13 3 0 2 0 2 
441.01 1028 43 33 4 4 2 0 0 0 
441.01 1029 120 90 13 4 1 12 0 0 
441.01 1030 84 41 32 3 3 4 0 1 
441.01 1031 31 18 5 3 0 2 0 3 
441.01 1032 58 26 17 15 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1033 73 48 12 0 2 6 0 5 
441.01 1034 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 
441.01 1035 65 43 8 8 3 0 0 3 
441.01 1036 13 11 0 0 0 2 0 0 
441.01 1037 67 41 19 0 2 4 0 1 
441.02 1000 38 17 6 8 0 5 0 2 
441.02 1001 86 52 25 0 1 8 0 0 
441.02 1002 71 46 18 2 0 0 0 5 
441.02 1003 101 60 29 2 1 7 0 2 
441.02 1004 42 24 12 0 3 2 0 1 
441.02 1005 135 84 30 10 3 4 0 4 
441.02 1006 67 28 25 6 0 2 0 6 
441.02 1007 54 16 31 1 2 3 0 1 
441.02 1008 74 44 20 3 0 6 0 1 
441.02 1009 86 44 32 3 2 2 0 3 
441.02 1010 58 48 8 1 1 0 0 0 
441.02 1011 114 64 36 11 0 1 0 2 
441.02 1012 68 55 10 3 0 0 0 0 
441.02 1013 91 54 11 23 0 1 0 2 
441.02 1014 17 8 2 1 0 0 0 6 
441.02 1015 91 44 32 10 0 3 0 2 
441.02 1016 80 45 21 3 1 5 0 5 
441.02 1017 53 38 9 5 0 0 0 1 
441.02 2000 61 42 7 2 4 1 0 5 
441.02 2001 61 38 17 3 0 2 0 1 
441.02 2002 73 52 11 2 0 5 0 3 
441.02 2003 113 65 26 7 7 7 0 1 

Total 
126 
42 
105 
42 
51 
74 
20 
69 
0 

95 
42 
48 
32 
71 
94 
75 
65 
so 
38 
37 
77 

7 
0 

46 
0 

32 
46 
52 
43 
120 
84 
31 
58 
73 
12 
65 
13 
67 
38 
86 
71 

101 
42 
135 
67 
54 
74 
86 
58 

114 
68 
91 
17 
91 
80 
53 
61 
61 
73 

113 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 1 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

441.02 2004 163 
441.02 2005 145 
441.02 2006 32 
441.02 2007 126 
441.02 2008 47 
441.02 2009 30 
441.02 2010 45 
441.02 2011 147 
441.02 2012 67 
441.02 2013 75 
441.02 2014 53 
441.02 2015 36 
441.02 2016 0 
441.02 2017 25 
441.02 2018 72 

441.02 2019 51 
441.02 2020 77 

441.03 2000 320 
441.03 2001 127 
441.03 2002 51 
441.03 2003 39 
441.03 2004 33 
441.03 2005 79 
441.03 2006 55 
441.03 2007 86 
441.03 2008 64 
441.03 2009 37 
441.03 2010 34 
441.03 2011 103 
441.03 2012 26 
441.03 2013 56 
441.03 2014 34 
441.03 2015 52 
441.03 2016 91 

Totals 6114 

109 30 
57 77 
13 16 
59 54 
13 30 
12 12 
14 30 
95 32 
44 18 
42 19 
31 15 
24 5 
0 0 
15 6 
48 15 
37 5 
56 12 
106 145 
26 86 
20 26 
4 25 
3 27 

35 43 
13 30 
40 32 
21 33 
16 18 
9 24 
58 35 
5 15 
18 24 
2 21 
15 26 
27 59 

3313 1932 

2 0 16 0 6 163 
4 2 4 0 1 145 
3 0 0 0 0 32 
10 0 0 0 3 126 
0 0 3 0 1 47 
3 0 0 0 3 30 
0 0 0 0 1 45 
8 2 2 0 8 147 
0 0 3 0 2 67 
6 5 3 0 0 75 
1 0 3 0 3 53 
0 0 4 0 3 36 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 0 1 0 1 25 
2 0 6 0 1 72 

7 0 1 0 1 51 
5 0 4 0 0 77 
9 8 42 2 8 320 
1 2 8 0 4 127 
3 0 2 0 0 51 
0 0 10 0 0 39 
0 0 3 0 0 33 
0 0 1 0 0 79 
9 0 0 0 3 55 
8 0 2 0 4 86 
3 0 6 0 1 64 
2 0 0 0 1 37 
0 1 0 0 0 34 
0 0 7 0 3 103 
1 2 1 0 2 26 
9 1 1 0 3 56 
4 0 3 2 2 34 
1 6 2 0 2 52 
2 2 0 0 1 91 

298 83 300 6 182 6114 

6114 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 2 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 
Tract Block 

438.13 1000 
438.13 1001 
438.13 1002 
438.13 1007 
438.13 3067 
438.13 3069 
438.13 3070 
441.01 2000 
441.01 2001 
441.01 2002 
441.01 2003 
441.01 2004 
441.01 2005 
441.01 2006 
441.01 2007 
441.01 2008 
441.01 2009 
441.01 2010 
441.01 2011 
441.01 2012 
441.01 2013 
441.01 2014 
441.01 2015 
441.01 2016 
441.01 2017 
441.01 2018 
441.01 2019 
441.01 2020 
441.01 2021 
441.01 2022 
441.01 2023 
441.01 2024 
441.01 2025 
441.01 2026 
441.01 2027 
441.01 2028 
441.01 2029 
441.01 2030 
441.01 2031 
441.01 2032 

442 1005 
442 1006 
442 1007 
442 1008 
442 1009 
442 1010 
442 1011 
442 1012 
442 1013 
442 1014 
442 1015 
442 1016 
442 1017 
442 1018 
442 1019 
442 1020 
442 1021 
443 1003 
443 1004 
443 1005 
443 1006 

Population 
109 
75 
12 
8 
25 
0 
0 
0 
13 
56 
42 
55 
71 
31 
40 
47 
133 
284 
20 
35 
7 

25 
10 
15 
24 
26 
0 
0 
0 

14 
44 
0 
11 
15 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10 
0 

462 
70 
27 
0 

101 
0 

18 
44 
0 
0 
0 
0 

44 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10 

Hispanic/Latino White Only 
35 64 
25 37 
3 8 
4 1 
4 17 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
4 7 
35 14 
34 0 
29 19 
47 16 
14 14 
30 8 
32 11 
98 20 
205 60 
15 0 
22 10 
1 2 

16 2 
2 0 
3 7 
5 0 

16 5 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
6 4 

31 3 
0 0 
3 4 
3 4 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
7 2 
0 0 

256 82 
36 15 
18 5 
0 0 

91 0 
0 0 
7 2 

30 5 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
16 13 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
3 3 

Black Only American Indian Asian Only Pacific Islander Other Total 
4 0 4 1 1 109 
11 0 0 0 2 75 
0 0 1 0 0 12 
1 0 0 0 2 8 
3 0 1 0 0 25 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 2 13 
2 0 3 0 2 56 
0 2 0 0 6 42 
1 0 4 0 2 55 
0 0 4 0 4 71 
3 0 0 0 0 31 
0 2 0 0 0 40 
0 3 0 0 1 47 

12 0 1 0 2 133 
3 1 11 0 4 284 
3 0 1 0 1 20 
1 0 0 0 2 35 
2 0 0 0 2 7 
4 0 2 0 1 25 
7 1 0 0 0 10 
4 0 0 0 1 15 
12 3 4 0 0 24 
0 4 0 0 1 26 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 2 0 2 14 
3 0 6 0 1 44 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 0 0 0 1 11 
5 0 0 0 3 15 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 1 10 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
88 1 23 0 12 462 
10 0 4 0 5 70 
1 3 0 0 0 27 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 3 0 0 1 101 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 0 3 1 1 18 
3 0 1 0 5 44 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 1 6 0 8 44 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 4 10 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 2 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

443 1007 
443 1008 
443 1009 
443. 1010 
443 1011 
443 1012 
443 1013 
443 1014 
443 1015 
443 1016 
443 1017 
443 1018 
443 1019 
443 1020 
443 1021 
443 1022 
443 1023 
443 1024 
443 1025 
443 1026 
443 1027 
443 1028 
443 1029 
443 1030 
443 2000 
443 2001 
443 2002 
443 2003 
443 2004 
443 2005 
443 2006 
443 2007 
443 2008 
443 2009 
443 2010 
443 2011 
443 2012 
443 2013 
443 2014 
443 3000 
443 3001 
443 3002 
443 3003 
443 3004 
443 3005 
443 3006 
443 3007 
443 3008 
443 3009 
443 3010 

Totals 

0 
528 
0 

52 
16 
43 
121 
99 
46 
25 
98 
62 
250 
122 
181 
22 
294 
59 
83 
215 
123 
13 
24 
12 
0 
0 

20 
13 
33 
34 
24 
60 
32 
31 
29 

183 
96 
54 
121 
0 
0 
0 

15 
35 
72 
139 
260 
68 
70 
76 

5986 

0 0 0 
249 50 157 
0 0 0 

35 3 5 
5 0 4 

23 2 13 
92 18 1 
28 so 8 
25 9 6 
8 6 1 
23 52 10 
15 30 8 
132 88 17 
103 14 1 
142 22 5 
10 6 0 
148 113 13 
31 13 8 
52 21 4 
72 18 20 
58 3 11 
9 2 0 
10 5 3 
5 7 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

13 4 1 
7 0 2 

29 3 0 
33 0 0 
18 2 0 
39 13 7 
19 11 2 
22 1 1 
25 4 0 
125 38 5 
55 23 8 
25 29 0 
70 32 3 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
7 4 2 

23 8 2 
37 27 2 
106 30 1 
137 97 9 
37 25 0 
30 29 2 
28 27 1 

3346 1403 539 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 48 0 24 528 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 7 0 2 52 
0 4 0 3 16 
2 2 0 1 43 
3 5 0 2 121 
0 11 0 2 99 
2 4 0 0 46 
0 0 0 10 25 
0 4 0 9 98 
1 5 0 3 62 
0 11 0 2 250 
0 0 0 4 122 
1 6 0 5 181 
2 0 0 4 22 
0 10 0 10 294 
0 6 0 1 59 
0 3 0 3 83 
1 96 0 8 215 
3 47 0 1 123 
0 1 0 1 13 
1 3 0 2 24 
0 0 0 0 12 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
1 1 0 0 20 
0 2 0 2 13 
0 0 0 1 33 
1 0 0 0 34 
0 1 0 3 24 
1 0 0 0 60 
0 0 0 0 32 
0 6 0 1 31 
0 0 0 0 29 
0 15 0 0 183 
7 2 0 1 96 
0 0 0 0 54 
7 9 0 0 121 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
1 1 0 0 15 
0 2 0 0 35 
4 2 0 0 72 
0 1 0 1 139 
0 7 0 10 260 
0 0 0 6 68 
0 2 0 7 70 
3 12 0 5 76 

65 417 2 214 5986 

5986 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 3 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 
Tract Block 

441.03 3008 
441.03 3009 
441.03 3010 
441.03 3011 
441.03 3012 
441.03 3013 
441.03 3014 
441.03 3019 
438.12 1000 
438.12 1001 
438.12 1002 
438.12 1003 
438.12 1004 
438.12 1005 
438.12 1006 
438.12 1007 
438.12 1008 
438.12 1009 
438.12 1010 
438.12 1011 
438.12 1012 
438.12 1013 
438.12 1014 
438.12 1015 
438.12 1016 
438.12 1017 
438.12 1018 
438.12 1019 
438.12 1020 
438.12 1021 
438.12 1022 
438.12 1023 
438.12 2000 
438.12 2001 
438.12 2002 
438.12 2003 
438.12 2004 
438.12 2005 
438.12 2006 
438.12 2007 
438.12 2008 
438.12 2009 
438.12 2010 
438.12 2011 
438.12 2012 
438.12 2013 
438.12 2014 
438.12 2015 
438.12 2016 
438.12 2017 
438.12 2018 
438.12 2019 
438.12 2020 
438.12 2021 
438.12 2022 
438.12 2023 
438.12 2024 
438.12 2025 
438.12 2026 
438.12 2027 

Population 
68 
14 

318 
115 
48 
50 
293 
25 
84 
32 
50 
28 
59 
45 
248 
15 
33 
60 
276 
33 
54 
48 
26 
19 
27 
13 
22 
52 
34 
95 
88 
79 
117 
34 
23 
62 
23 
23 

139 
23 
13 

21 
29 
29 
49 
45 
102 
21 
29 
67 
15 
25 
so 
20 
23 
241 
25 
10 
34 
6 

Hispanic/Latino White Only 
31 19 
12 1 
49 234 
49 41 
3 25 
20 23 
89 136 
12 2 
5 73 
2 30 
3 34 
1 21 
1 56 
7 35 
24 200 
2 13 
4 26 
11 43 
17 255 
8 19 
6 44 
5 40 
4 17 
1 15 
4 15 
3 9 
0 22 
7 34 
3 31 
7 83 
7 78 
7 66 
18 88 
0 34 
1 20 

10 45 
4 18 
0 12 
8 119 
3 12 
0 10 
2 15 
8 19 
6 23 
9 38 
4 36 
3 99 
5 16 
3 22 
6 55 
1 10 

4 17 
5 31 
3 12 
4 14 
11 196 
5 15 
2 2 
8 26 
1 3 

Black Only American Indian Asian Only Pacific Islander Other Total 
6 0 3 0 9 68 
0 0 1 0 0 14 
16 2 10 1 6 318 
9 1 11 1 3 115 
4 0 10 0 6 48 
2 0 4 0 1 50 
18 5 37 0 8 293 
2 0 9 0 0 25 
5 0 0 0 1 84 
0 0 0 0 0 32 
7 0 4 0 2 so 
3 0 2 0 1 28 
2 0 0 0 0 59 
0 0 2 0 1 45 
8 0 15 0 1 248 
0 0 0 0 0 15 
0 0 3 0 0 33 
2 0 3 0 1 60 
1 0 1 0 2 276 
1 0 2 0 3 33 
0 0 4 0 0 54 
0 0 3 0 0 48 
0 0 4 0 1 26 
0 2 0 0 1 19 
2 0 4 0 2 27 
0 0 0 0 1 13 
0 0 0 0 0 22 
2 0 6 0 3 52 
0 0 0 0 0 34 
0 2 3 0 0 95 
0 0 2 0 1 88 
4 0 1 0 1 79 
10 0 0 0 1 117 
0 0 0 0 0 34 
0 0 0 0 2 23 
0 0 7 0 0 62 
0 0 0 0 1 23 
2 0 5 0 4 23 
8 0 3 0 1 139 
1 0 3 0 4 23 
2 0 1 0 0 13 

0 0 2 0 2 21 
0 0 2 0 0 29 
0 0 0 0 0 29 
2 0 0 0 0 49 
5 0 0 0 0 45 
0 0 0 0 0 102 

0 0 0 0 0 21 
2 0 0 0 2 29 
0 0 6 0 0 67 
4 0 0 0 0 15 
2 0 2 0 0 25 
9 2 1 0 2 50 
5 0 0 0 0 20 
0 0 3 0 2 23 
14 1 16 0 3 241 
0 0 0 0 5 25 
3 0 3 0 0 10 
0 0 0 0 0 34 
0 1 1 0 0 6 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 3 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

438.12 2028 
438.12 2029 
438.12 2030 
438.12 2031 
438.12 2032 
438.12 2033 
438.12 2034 
438.12 3001 
438.12 3004 
438.12 3005 
438.12 3006 
438.12 3007 
438.12 3008 
438.12 3009 
438.12 3010 
438.12 3011 
438.12 4000 
438.12 4001 
438.12 4002 
438.12 4003 
438.12 4004 
438.12 4005 
438.12 4006 
438.12 4007 
438.12 4008 
438.12 4009 
438.12 4010 
438.12 4011 
438.12 4012 
438.12 4013 
438.12 4014 
438.12 4015 
438.12 4016 
438.12 4017 
438.12 4018 
438.12 4019 
438.12 4051 
438.12 4052 
438.12 4053 
438.12 4054 
438.12 4055 

Totals 

32 
27 
35 
47 
13 
33 
8 
0 

110 
158 
91 
75 
51 
83 
55 
0 

264 
23 
24 
11 
53 
61 
45 
27 
151 
24 
102 
29 
23 
20 
76 
14 
57 
21 
41 
86 
21 
26 
47 
60 
64 

5937 

5 22 1 
6 14 5 
0 28 5 
1 40 1 
3 8 0 
3 22 2 
0 7 0 
0 0 0 
5 95 1 
16 121 6 
3 77 0 
6 64 2 
3 42 5 

14 54 0 
10 44 0 
0 0 0 
16 227 8 
5 17 0 
2 19 0 
6 3 0 
3 48 0 
4 49 5 
2 30 10 
6 17 3 
1 143 3 
0 22 0 
4 90 7 
6 22 0 
3 19 1 
4 14 0 
1 68 0 
3 10 0 
3 42 8 
2 19 0 
4 37 0 
8 75 0 
3 11 2 
4 17 0 
5 39 0 
4 so 3 
6 53 3 

718 4526 244 

0 0 0 4 32 
0 2 0 0 27 
0 0 0 2 35 
0 0 0 5 47 
0 0 0 2 13 
0 4 0 2 33 
0 0 0 1 8 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 7 0 2 110 
0 11 0 4 158 
0 9 0 2 91 
3 0 0 0 75 
0 0 0 1 51 
4 11 0 0 83 
0 0 0 1 55 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 9 0 4 264 
0 1 0 0 23 
0 0 0 3 24 
0 1 0 1 11 
0 2 0 0 53 
0 2 0 1 61 
0 0 0 3 45 
0 1 0 0 27 
0 4 0 0 151 
0 0 0 2 24 
0 0 0 1 102 
0 1 0 0 29 
0 0 0 0 23 
0 2 0 0 20 
1 3 0 3 76 
0 0 0 1 14 
0 4 0 0 57 
0 0 0 0 21 
0 0 0 0 41 
0 3 0 0 86 
0 5 0 0 21 
0 0 0 5 26 
0 3 0 0 47 
0 3 0 0 60 
0 2 0 0 64 

24 289 2 134 5937 

5937 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 

DISTRICT 4 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

Tract Block 

438.09 3000 
438.09 3003 
438.09 3004 

438.09 3005 

438.09 3006 

438.09 3009 
438.09 3037 
438.09 3038 

438.09 3075 

438.13 4019 
441.03 1002 

441.03 1003 
441.03 1004 

441.03 1005 

441.03 1006 
441.03 1007 

441.03 1008 

441.03 1009 

441.03 1010 

441.03 1011 
441.03 1012 

441.03 1013 

441.03 1014 
441.03 1015 

441.03 1016 

441.03 1017 

441.03 1018 

441.03 1019 
441.03 1020 

441.03 1021 
441.03 1022 
441.03 1023 

441.03 1024 

441.03 1025 
441.03 3000 

441.03 3001 

441.03 3002 

441.03 3003 

441.03 3004 
441.03 3005 

441.03 3006 
441.03 3007 

441.03 3015 
441.03 3016 
441.03 3017 

441.03 3018 

441.04 1000 

441.04 1002 

441.04 1007 

441.04 1008 

441.04 1012 

441.04 1017 

441.04 1018 
441.04 1019 
441.04 1021 

441.04 1024 

441.04 1026 
441.04 1027 

441.04 1029 

441.04 1030 
441.04 1031 

Population 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

644 
104 

45 

86 
75 

125 

33 
64 

24 

60 
79 

173 

26 
65 

100 

62 

359 
76 

85 
57 
42 

122 
46 
178 

77 
197 

257 
43 

121 
116 
110 
57 
99 

81 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
524 

0 
50 
54 

101 
122 

38 

75 
47 

Hispanic/Latino White Only 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

312 244 

26 57 
26 9 
20 55 

35 25 

83 18 

11 16 

11 37 
6 17 

17 23 

42 20 

71 67 

3 10 

31 15 

26 55 
26 32 

162 115 

31 32 

43 28 
19 24 

26 5 
85 19 

35 4 

111 38 
32 20 

55 83 
118 87 
22 13 

64 36 
47 51 
42 52 
26 17 
42 23 

31 34 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

254 185 

0 0 
21 16 

15 26 

34 30 

57 51 

20 15 

48 21 
29 16 

Black Only American Indian Asian Only Pacific Islander Other Total 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
32 14 36 0 6 644 

5 0 7 0 9 104 

7 0 2 0 1 45 

2 2 5 0 2 86 

6 1 8 0 0 75 

7 1 10 0 6 125 

3 0 1 0 2 33 

9 0 1 0 6 64 

1 0 0 0 0 24 

0 2 13 0 5 60 

8 1 5 0 3 79 

11 0 23 0 1 173 

5 7 0 0 1 26 

6 4 3 0 6 65 

0 3 11 0 5 100 

0 1 2 0 1 62 

47 4 10 0 21 359 

0 0 2 0 11 76 

4 0 6 0 4 85 

5 0 0 0 9 57 

5 0 0 3 3 42 

7 0 3 0 8 122 

4 0 2 0 1 46 
6 0 19 0 4 178 
7 2 8 0 8 77 

35 2 7 2 13 197 

13 3 32 0 4 257 

2 5 1 0 0 43 

8 0 6 0 7 121 

6 6 0 0 6 116 

0 0 13 0 3 110 
4 2 2 0 6 57 

11 0 19 0 4 99 

0 0 8 0 8 81 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 2 46 0 12 524 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 6 2 0 5 so 
5 0 6 0 2 54 

11 7 9 0 10 101 

7 0 5 0 2 122 

2 0 0 0 1 38 

2 0 0 0 4 75 

1 0 1 0 0 47 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 

DISTRICT 4 CENSUS DATA 

TOTAL POPULATION 
441.04 1032 
441.04 1033 
441.04 1039 
441.04 1040 
441.04 1041 
441.04 1042 

441.04 1043 
441.04 1044 
441.04 1045 
441.04 1046 

441.04 1047 
441.04 1048 
441.04 1049 

441.04 1050 

441.04 1051 
441.04 1052 
441.04 1053 

441.04 1054 
441.04 1055 

Totals 

0 
14 

6 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

82 
61 
128 

113 
82 

so 
105 

41 

56 
68 

5705 

0 0 0 
7 2 1 
2 4 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

34 34 1 
29 15 8 
67 52 3 
65 38 4 

49 24 5 

39 10 0 
64 35 0 
20 16 0 
44 10 0 
35 21 0 

2670 2002 341 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 3 14 
0 0 0 0 6 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 1 0 12 82 
0 0 0 9 61 
3 0 0 3 128 
0 0 0 6 113 
2 0 0 2 82 
0 0 0 1 50 
0 6 0 0 105 

1 2 0 2 41 
0 2 0 0 56 
0 11 0 1 68 

81 356 6 249 5705 

5705 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 5 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 
Tract Block Population 

438.13 2042 0 
438.13 3052 0 
438.13 3054 0 
438.13 3055 0 
438.13 3064 35 
438.13 3065 0 
438.13 3071 0 
441.04 1022 247 
441.04 1023 55 
441.04 1028 192 
441.04 1056 31 

442 1000 144 
442 1001 57 
442 1002 0 
442 1003 0 
442 1004 270 
442 2000 58 
442 2001 315 
442 2002 98 
442 2003 51 
442 2004 63 
442 2005 51 
442 2006 39 
442 2007 47 
442 2008 25 
442 2009 48 
442 2010 34 
442 2011 103 
442 2012 45 
442 2013 143 
442 2014 43 
442 2015 125 
442 2016 28 
442 2017 20 
442 2018 34 
442 2019 40 
442 2020 35 
442 2021 33 
442 2022 88 
442 3000 123 
442 3001 41 
442 3002 55 
442 3003 47 
442 3004 34 
442 3005 32 
442 3006 44 
442 3007 60 
442 3008 0 
442 3009 38 
442 3010 71 
442 3011 30 
442 3012 59 
442 3013 19 
442 3014 79 
442 3015 67 
442 3016 100 
442 3017 70 
442 3018 53 
442 3019 76 
442 3020 48 

Hispanic/Latino White Only Black Only 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
11 19 3 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

118 105 6 
35 15 2 

106 53 12 
13 15 0 
93 13 19 
38 12 3 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

178 58 19 
37 3 0 
201 67 22 
57 28 9 
15 8 6 
31 25 0 
15 24 1 
25 1 0 
28 13 0 
16 3 2 
35 0 12 
28 1 0 
60 4 26 
20 13 7 
81 45 3 
29 1 10 
66 9 26 
22 5 0 
10 0 9 
17 14 1 
26 4 5 
11 11 8 
23 6 0 
52 19 6 
61 39 10 
24 10 3 
22 15 13 
23 1 17 
17 10 6 
12 15 3 
23 11 8 
43 0 11 
0 0 0 
16 15 0 
52 1 12 
14 0 14 
45 2 10 
13 3 0 
37 9 2 
30 0 21 
52 21 13 
31 16 15 
43 3 4 
59 13 3 
24 6 16 

American Indian Asian Only Pacific Islander Other Total 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 2 35 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
3 3 0 12 247 
0 1 0 2 55 
0 14 0 7 192 
0 0 0 3 31 
3 12 0 4 144 
2 0 0 2 57 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 9 1 5 270 
1 17 0 0 58 
4 18 0 3 315 
0 3 0 1 98 
0 14 0 8 51 
0 4 0 3 63 
0 5 0 6 51 
0 4 0 9 39 
0 2 0 4 47 
1 2 0 1 25 
0 0 0 1 48 
1 1 0 3 34 
4 5 0 4 103 
0 0 3 2 45 
10 0 0 4 143 
1 2 0 0 43 
0 23 0 1 125 
0 0 0 1 28 
0 0 0 1 20 
0 0 0 2 34 
0 2 0 3 40 
0 5 0 0 35 
0 4 0 0 33 
0 9 0 2 88 
2 3 0 8 123 
3 0 0 1 41 
0 1 0 4 55 
1 2 0 3 47 
1 0 0 0 34 
0 0 0 2 32 
0 0 0 2 44 
0 1 2 3 60 
0 0 0 0 0 
5 0 0 2 38 
2 4 0 0 71 
0 0 0 2 30 
0 0 0 2 59 
0 3 0 0 19 
3 25 1 2 79 
0 14 0 2 67 
0 7 0 7 100 
0 8 0 0 70 
0 0 0 3 53 
0 0 0 1 76 
0 0 0 2 48 



2020 ADOPTED MAP 
DISTRICT 5 CENSUS DATA 
TOTAL POPULATION 

442 3021 
442 3022 
442 3023 
442 3024 
442 3025 
442 3026 
442 3027 
442 3028 
442 3029 
442 3030 
442 4000 
442 4001 
442 4002 
442 4003 
442 4004 
442 4005 
442 4006 
442 4007 
442 4008 
442 4009 
442 4010 
442 4011 
442 4012 
442 4013 
442 4014 
442 4015 
442 4016 
442 4017 
442 4018 
442 4019 
442 4020 
442 4021 
442 4022 
442 4023 
442 4024 

Totals 

39 
37 
52 
28 
57 
67 
83 
31 
67 
62 
194 
93 
76 
78 
39 
32 
27 
42 
104 
75 
28 
14 
21 
71 
63 
64 
19 
73 
46 
119 
53 
41 
17 
59 
49 

5763 

19 13 
24 11 
21 19 
8 17 
28 13 
30 19 
69 4 
13 17 
41 14 
36 17 

114 33 
66 2 
52 11 
48 9 
30 4 
21 0 
15 7 
29 5 
78 0 
45 4 
22 2 
10 4 
6 9 
64 1 
so 5 
38 5 
16 2 
35 20 
27 4 
56 9 
42 0 
12 18 
5 6 
43 11 
29 2 

3380 1101 

0 2 1 0 4 39 
1 0 0 0 1 37 
5 0 4 0 3 52 
2 0 1 0 0 28 
0 2 12 0 2 57 
6 0 11 0 1 67 
6 3 1 0 0 83 
0 0 1 0 0 31 
9 0 2 0 1 67 
8 0 0 1 0 62 
42 0 5 0 0 194 
21 0 3 0 1 93 
12 0 0 0 1 76 
9 5 7 0 0 78 
0 0 5 0 0 39 
4 1 3 0 3 32 
1 0 3 0 1 27 
6 0 0 0 2 42 
16 3 7 0 0 104 
22 0 4 0 0 75 
1 0 0 0 3 28 
0 0 0 0 0 14 
5 0 0 0 1 21 
5 0 0 0 1 71 
7 0 0 0 1 63 

10 0 8 0 3 64 
0 0 0 0 1 19 
5 0 6 2 5 73 
9 0 4 0 2 46 

43 0 11 0 0 119 
8 0 0 0 3 53 
5 0 4 0 2 41 
1 0 5 0 0 17 
5 0 0 0 0 59 
18 0 0 0 0 49 

690 63 335 10 184 5763 

5763 




